PRIME DESIGN

A Safe Fleet Brand

PRIME DESIGN, A SAFE FLEET BRAND
Address: 580 Opperman Drive, Eagan, MN 55123 = Toll Free: 1.8.PRIME.RACK
Fax: 651-552-1799 = Email: info@primedesign.net = Website: www.primedesign.net



2 CONTENTS OVERVIEW

1—Utility Base Standing Mount..........cccceeeceevrneen. (Qty 2)

2—Rear Rotation ASSEMDIY....cccceevecvereieeeecieeeae (Qty 1)

3—Front Rotation AssembBly.......ccoeeevierrcceennieennn. (Qty 1)

4—Rear Drive Shaft......ccccovecceeicceeeeceeeceeeeeee, (Qty 1)
Left Hand, Hex, 34.00” ¢ : K 0

Ry

B—CoNNecting Bar......cccvcueeveernersiennee e sseeseenns (Qty 1) g )
48.00”

6—Front Drive Shaft .....cccvveceeeeieeeeer e (Qty 1) T s s N)

B Version, 35.75”

7—Ratcheting Handle Assembly ........cccceeeceeeenneen. (Qty 1)
With Hardware

P, =

A Safe Fleet Brand

od JLTW-TFITI\ B URX-006-E ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS—PACKAGING CONTENTS

PRIME DESIGN, A SAFE FLEET BRAND = Address: 580 Opperman Drive, Eagan, MN 55123 = Toll Free: 1.8.PRIME.RACK = Fax: 651-552-1799 = Email: info@primedesign.net = Website: www.primedesign.net = TM & © 2022 PRIME DESIGN.
PROTECTED BY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING PATENT NO.'s 6764268, 6971563, 8511525, 8991889, 9102482, 9415726, 9481314, 9506292, 9776476, 9796340, 10470565, 10486608, 10501022, 10578182, 10654420, 10688937, 10836312 AND OTHER PATENTS PENDING




Adjustable, 7.25”

HKT-8163-Rotation Hardware Kit

(O Clevis Pin (1X) ] H M8 x 50MM (4X) ¥8" x 2.25" (2X)

%@ M8 x 25MM (1X) —
Cotter Pin (1X)

M8 Lock Nut (5X) 3" Lock Nut (2X)  %16" Flat Washer (10X) %" Flat Washer (4X)

R

N

Anti-Seize (1X)
1.00" Sealing
Stickers (16X)
D@ Lubricant (1X)

HKT-0122 Mounting Hardware Kit

% . M8 x 70MM (4X)

Lock Nut (12X) Lock Washer (4X) Flat Washer (8X)

M8 x 35MM (8X)

Fender Washer
(8X)

Neoprene Washer
(8X)

Sealing Washer (8X)

L 1] 0

Anti-Seize (1X)

PRIME DESIGN, A SAFE FLEET BRAND = Address: 580 Opperman Drive, Eagan, MN 55123 = Toll Free: 1.8.PRIME.RACK = Fax: 651-552-1799 = Email: info@primedesign.net = Website: www.primedesign.net = TM & © 2022 PRIME DESIGN.
PROTECTED BY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING PATENT NO.'s 6764268, 6971563, 8511525, 8991889, 9102482, 9415726, 9481314, 9506292, 9776476, 9796340, 10470565, 10486608, 10501022, 10578182, 10654420, 10688937, 10836312 AND OTHER PATENTS PENDING

DTSl JRX-006-E ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS—PACKAGING CONTENTS

A Safe Fleet Brand




4 MOUNTING BRACKETS @ Dimensions shown below are for 5' (60.00”), &' (72.00”), and
BRACKET PRE-ASSEMBLY (5'-8) 7 (84.00°) spacing

—3 ] R Dimensions A are measured from center to center of top
I‘ l 6.00 ; M ) )
u u mounting rail. Dimensions B are measured from outside
Bracket Hole to outside Bracket Hole.
Drill holes into the Service
Body (rjr.lourgtir;.g Iocat'ion Dimensions A . = Dimensions B
according to dimensions 1 ”
shown for 8.00 ft rack H H { 6.00
configuration. The rear
drive shaft must not = —
extend past the vehicle !
bumper (see offset L“ M
below).
T
96.00” u u
(Do Not Drill. Shown 98.50”
for reference only.)
84.00” 86.50”
72.00" 74.50”
60.00" 62.50"
(Drive Shaft Offset)
H m m 6.00” 5 -
¥ ‘ ‘ ﬂ H F 6.00”
13.00" 16.00” T« ‘ ‘
v

16.00” T«—

Apply Anti-Seize compound to Mounting Bracket bolts. The
shorter bolt assemblies are on the outside as shown.

Anti-Seize
Must apply Anti-Seize
Compound and torque
to specified value.

x
-
e

Se-

\
f==0)
RN
0- (-0

@ 3 Torque all Mountin
M8 x 35mm Bolt RN q Ing
| : . & Bracket bolts to 90 in-lbs.
. Sealing Washer b
< Neoprene Washer

Fender Washer

& M8 Lock Nut
PRIME DESIGN, A SAFE FLEET BRAND = Address: 580 Opperman Drive, Eagan, MN 55123 = Toll Free: 1.8.PRIME.RACK = Fax: 651-552-1799 = Email: info@primedesign.net = Website: www.primedesign.net = TM & © 2022 PRIME DESIGN.
PROTECTED BY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING PATENT NO.'s 6764268, 6971563, 8511525, 8991889, 9102482, 9415726, 9481314, 9506292, 9776476, 9796340, 10470565, 10486608, 10501022, 10578182, 10654420, 10688937, 10836312 AND OTHER PATENTS PENDING

od JLTW-TFITIL M URX-006-E ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS—MOUNTING BRACKETS




RIGHT ROTATION ASSEMBLY SEQUENCE

REAR ROTATION ASSEMBLY

7
e y

M8 x 70mm Bolt

>

Anti-Seize
Must apply Anti-Seize
Compound and torque
to specified value.

Torque to 90 in-lbs.

FRONT ROTATION ASSEMBLY

(2.4) @

M8 x 70mm Bolt

Anti-Seize
Must apply Anti-Seize
Compound and torque
to specified value.

Torque to 90 in-Ibs.

PRIME DESIGN, A SAFE FLEET BRAND = Address: 580 Opperman Drive, Eagan, MN 55123 = Toll Free: 1.8.PRIME.RACK = Fax: 651-552-1799 = Email: info@primedesign.net = Website: www.primedesign.net = TM & © 2022 PRIME DESIGN.
PROTECTED BY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING PATENT NO.'s 6764268, 6971563, 8511525, 8991889, 9102482, 9415726, 9481314, 9506292, 9776476, 9796340, 10470565, 10486608, 10501022, 10578182, 10654420, 10688937, 10836312 AND OTHER PATENTS PENDING

B

DTSl JRX-006-E ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS—LEFT SIDE ROTATION

A Safe Fleet Brand




6 REAR DRIVE SHAFT CYLINDER HARDWARE

NOTE: For instructional clarity, the FBM Mounting System will
Cotter Pin
96" socket to thread

not be shown for the remainder of this Assembly Manual.
T\
into Drive Shaft

Anti-Seize Clevis Pin
Must apply Anti-Seize

Compound and torque
to specified value.

Lubricant
Liberally apply to
bushing surface /
S

&

¥8” Hardware
Tight fitting bolt.
Use a ratchet and

Torque to 90 in-lbs

CONNECTING BAR FRONT DRIVE SHAFT

6.1

Ch Lubricant

Liberally apply to
bushing surface

%" Hardware
Tight fitting bolt. If
required, tap lightly
with a hammer to
drive through.

I

M8 x 50MM
Hardware
Torque Nut to 90 in-lb.

A Safe Fleet Brand

Anti-Seize
Anti-Seize Must apply Anti-Seize
Must apply Anti-Seize Compound and torque
Compound and torque to specified value. Torque to 90 in-lbs

to specified value.

od JLTW-TFITI\ B URX-006-E ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS—LEFT SIDE ROTATION

PRIME DESIGN, A SAFE FLEET BRAND = Address: 580 Opperman Drive, Eagan, MN 55123 = Toll Free: 1.8.PRIME.RACK = Fax: 651-552-1799 = Email: info@primedesign.net = Website: www.primedesign.net = TM & © 2022 PRIME DESIGN.
PROTECTED BY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING PATENT NO.'s 6764268, 6971563, 8511525, 8991889, 9102482, 9415726, 9481314, 9506292, 9776476, 9796340, 10470565, 10486608, 10501022, 10578182, 10654420, 10688937, 10836312 AND OTHER PATENTS PENDING




CONNECTING BAR FASTENERS L POSTS

B @ T

Anti-Seize !
Must apply Anti-Seize
Compound and torque
to specified value.

Anti-Seize
Must apply Anti-Seize
Compound and torque
to specified value.

M8 x 50MM
Hardware
Torque Nut to 90 in-lb.

Torque to 90 in-lbs

Z POSTS DRIVE SHAFT SEALING
SEE QUICK START GUIDE FOR ADJUSTMENTS |

A Safe Fleet Brand

Apply Silicone Sealant to
Connecting Bar ends

Torque to 90 in-Ibs Sealing Stickers

DTSl JRX-006-E ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS—LEFT SIDE ROTATION

PRIME DESIGN, A SAFE FLEET BRAND = Address: 580 Opperman Drive, Eagan, MN 55123 = Toll Free: 1.8.PRIME.RACK = Fax: 651-552-1799 = Email: info@primedesign.net = Website: www.primedesign.net = TM & © 2022 PRIME DESIGN.
PROTECTED BY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING PATENT NO.'s 6764268, 6971563, 8511525, 8991889, 9102482, 9415726, 9481314, 9506292, 9776476, 9796340, 10470565, 10486608, 10501022, 10578182, 10654420, 10688937, 10836312 AND OTHER PATENTS PENDING




CYLINDER ADJUSTMENT

Adjust the Cylinder Flow
Control Screw to allow
approximately 3 seconds
time for the ladder to glide
down when operating the
loaded Ladder Rack.

USAM-URX006E-USO1 Rev-A 0719

A Safe Fleet Brand

| TTUTSITSEIT=IN A JRX-006-E ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS—FINAL INSTRUCTIONS

PRIME DESIGN, A SAFE FLEET BRAND = Address: 580 Opperman Drive, Eagan, MN 55123 = Toll Free: 1.8.PRIME.RACK = Fax: 651-552-1799 = Email: info@primedesign.net = Website: www.primedesign.net = TM & © 2022 PRIME DESIGN.
PROTECTED BY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING PATENT NO.'s 6764268, 6971563, 8511525, 8991889, 9102482, 9415726, 9481314, 9506292, 9776476, 9796340, 10470565, 10486608, 10501022, 10578182, 10654420, 10688937, 10836312 AND OTHER PATENTS PENDING




